COMPANY UPDATE

PCBL HOLD

PCBL diversifies into other chemicals with a major acquisition

Summary

PCBL announced acquisition of Aquapharm Chemicals Private Limited (ACPL) for
Rs38 bn (valuing at 9x FY23 EV/EBITDA, 3.8x P/BV). The acquisition of ACPL
marks PCBL’s foray into global specialty segments of water treatment chemicals
and Oil & Gas chemicals —unrelated to existing carbon black business. The
transaction will be financed through a mix of internal accruals and external
funds. ACPL’s FY23 sales were Rs20 bn, EBITDA of Rs4 bn and PAT of Rs3 bn. We
will incorporate the impact of this acquisition after all regulatory formalities are
complete. Meanwhile, we introduce FY26 forecasts in this report and now value
the stock at PER of 12x FY26 EPS (earlier 12x FY25E) and derive a target price of
Rs268 (earlier Rs233). Given the recent run up in share price, we downgrade the
stock to a HOLD (BUY earlier).

Other Key Takeaways:

= ACPL overview: Incorporated in 1974, ACPL is Pune based leading specialty
chemical company, manufacturing of water treatment chemicals (globally
among top 3 companies) with key products like phosphonates, biodegradable
chelating agents, polymers, and oil field chemicals. These products find
application in water treatment, industrial cleaners, oil fields, pulp and
agrochemical applications. ACPL has manufacturing facilities in India, United
States and Saudi Arabia.

®  Outlook: In the near term, there will be stress on PCBL's balance sheet.
Nevertheless, it is noteworthy that ACPL acquisition is at 3.8x P/BV (specialty
chemical companies trade in the range of 6-8x), which is attractive. However,
PCBL management has no expertise in ACPL’s business and integrating ACPL’s
team under PCBL will likely be challenging. We await further clarity on PCBL’s
strategy.
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Key Stock Data

Bloomberg / Reuters PCBLIN / PHIL.BO

Sector Chemical & Fertilizers
Shares o/s (mn) 377
95,989
3-m daily average value (Rs mn) 42.4
52-week high / low Rs268 / 108

66,174 /19,890

Market cap. (Rs mn)

Sensex / Nifty

V/s Consensus

Shareholding Pattern (%)

EPS (Rs) FY24E FY25E FY26E Promoters 51.4
IDBI Capital 16 19 22 Fll 7.1
Consensus 13 15 17 DIl 7.2
% difference 24.4 24.9 28.1 Public 34.3
Financial snapshot (Rs mn)
Year FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E
Revenue 44,464 58,739 59,522 62,572 71,732
Change (yoy, %) 67 32 1 5 15
EBITDA 6,334 7,263 9,867 11,265 12,703
Change (yoy, %) 25 15 36 14 13
EBITDA Margin(%) 14.2 12.4 16.6 18.0 17.7
Adj.PAT 4,271 4,444 5,979 7,343 8,422
EPS (Rs) 11 12 16 19 22
Change (yoy, %) 36.7 4.0 35 23 15
PE(x) 22.5 21.6 16 13 11
Dividend Yield (%) 2.0 2.2 2 3 3
EV/EBITDA (x) 16.1 14.1 10.3 8.7 7.4
RoE (%) 18.8 16.4 20 21 20
RoCE (%) 15.7 16 21 22 23

Source: IDBI Capital Research
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Exhibit 1: Key Financials of ACPL (Rs mn)

FY21 FY22 FY23
Net sales 9,430 16,540 20,450
YoY growth NA 75% 24%
EBITDA 1,590 4,230 4,170
EBITDA margin 17% 26% 20%

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research

ACPL Valuation: PCBL acquired ACPL at P/BV of 3.8x and EV/EBITDA of 9x FY23 EBITDA which is attractive
considering other specialty chemical companies.

Exhibit 2:Peer valuation

PER P/BV (0]

FY23 FY24E FY25E FY23 FY24E FY25E FY23 FY24E FY25E
SRF 32.2 45.7 33.6 6.7 6.0 52 229 13.9 16.5
Navin Fluorine 48.6 49.1 39.1 8.3 7.3 6.3 17.2 14.8 16.0
Ami Organics 48.7 45.0 36.3 6.8 5.9 51 149 141 15.1
Neogen Chemicals 78.8 79.2 56.4 8.2 7.5 6.7 10.8 9.9 12.6
Clean Science 48.4 56.3 43.1 141 11.6 9.3 332 22.6 23.9
Average 51.3 55.1 41.7 8.8 7.7 6.5 19.8 15.1 16.8

Source: Bloomberg; IDBI Capital Research
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Conference call highlights

The transaction will be financed through mix of internal accruals and external funds. PCBL will use its cash
in hand (Rs4.5 bn) and rest of the funds will be sourced through debt. The transaction is expected to be
complete in next 3 months.

PCBL expects the debt to be repaid by the end of H1FY27.

ACPL has products like phosphonates, biodegradable chelating agents, polymers, and oil field chemicals. In
the product mix, Phosphonates contributes 53%, Oil and gas 25% and others 22%.

In terms of geography, USA contributes 65%, Europe 18% and India 17% to ACPL’s revenues.

The major customers for APCL are Procter and Gambler, Unilever, Reckitt Benckiser and Heineken.

PCBL is consulting promoter group of ACPL to understand the business.

There will be no change in the management of ACPL, the team will be operating for atleast 2 more years.

The current management of ACPL has forecasted ~15% CAGR growth in sales over coming 3 years.
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Financial Summary

Profit & Loss Account

Year-end: March
Net sales
Change (yoy, %)
Operating expenses
EBITDA
Change (yoy, %)
Margin (%)
Depreciation
EBIT
Interest paid
Other income
Pre-tax profit
Tax
Effective tax rate (%)
Minority Interest
Net profit
Exceptional items
Adjusted net profit
Change (yoy, %)
EPS
Dividend per share

Dividend Payout (%)

Fy21
26,595
(18)
(21,510)
5,085
10
19.1
(1,101)
3,984
(236)
158
3,905
(781)
20.0

3,124
3,124
11
8.3
3.2
38.6

FY22
44,464
67
(38,131)
6,334
25

14.2
(1,209)
5,125
(69)

267
5,323
(1,052)
19.8

4,271
4,271
37
11.3
5.0
44.2

FY23
58,739
32
(51,476)
7,263
15

12.4
(1,366)
5,897
(434)
388
5,851
(1,407)
24.1

4,444
4,444
4
11.8
5.5
47

FY24E
59,522
1
(49,654)
9,867
36

16.6
(1,490)
8,377
(620)
305
8,062
(2,083)
25.8

5,979
5,979
35
15.8
6.0
38

FY25E
62,572
5
(51,307)
11,265
14
18.0
(1,565)
9,701
(246)
335
9,790
(2,448)
25.0

7,343
7,343
23
19.5
7.0
36

(Rs mn)

FY26E
71,732
15
(59,028)
12,703
13

17.7
(1,643)
11,060
(200)
369
11,229
(2,807)
25.0

8,422
8,422
15
22.3
8.0
36
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Balance Sheet
Year-end: March
Shareholders' funds
Share capital
Reserves & surplus
Total Debt
Other liabilities
Curr Liab & prov

Current liabilities
Provisions
Total liabilities

Total equity & liabilities

Net fixed assets
Investments

Other non-curr assets
Current assets

Inventories

Sundry Debtors

Cash and Bank

Other current assets

Total assets

Fy21
19,272
345
18,927
5,617
3,710
8,503
8,503
17,829
37,101

18,718
3,891
14,492
4,448
7,075
2,190
779
37,101

FY22
26,049
378
25,672
6,840
3,676
10,989
10,196
793
21,505
47,555

19,426
6,296
21,833
6,039
11,051
1,087
3,656
47,555

FY23
28,196
378
27,819
6,930
3,350
11,686
10,864
822
21,966
50,162

21,456
11,441
17,265
4,858
11,078
421
909
50,162

FY24E
31,911
378
31,533
6,930
3,953
15,427
14,605
822
26,310
58,221

22,569
11,441
24,211
8,154
14,204
944
909
58,221

FY25E
36,611
378
36,233
4,430
3,953
16,106
15,283
822
24,488
61,100

23,004
11,441
26,655
8,572
14,932
2,242
909
61,100

(Rs mn)
FY26E
42,013
378
41,636
1,930
3,953
18,143
17,321
822
24,025
66,039

23,361
11,441
31,237
9,826
17,118
3,384
909
66,039
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Cash Flow Statement
Year-end: March
Pre-tax profit
Depreciation
Tax paid
Chg in working capital

Other operating activities

Cash flow from operations (a)

Capital expenditure
Chg in investments
Other investing activities

Cash flow from investing (b)

Equity raised/(repaid)
Debt raised/(repaid)
Dividend (incl. tax)

Chg in monorities

Other financing activities

Cash flow from financing (c)

Net chg in cash (a+b+c)

FY21
3,905
1,101
(615)
(1,018)

3,374
(1,669)

(94)

(1,763)

170
(1,206)

(1,036)

575

FY22
5,323
1,209

(1,004)

(2,919)

2,609

(1,917)
(2,405)

(4,322)

4,000
1,223
(1,887)

3,336

1,623

FY23
5,851
1,366

(1,597)
1,852

7,473

(3,397)
(5,145)

(8,541)

90
(2,076)

(1,986)

(3,054)

(Rs mn)
FY24E FY25E FY26E
8,062 9,790 11,229
1,490 1,565 1,643
(2,083) (2,448) (2,807)
(2,681) (467) (1,403)
4,788 8,440 8,662

(2,603) (2,000) (2,000)

(2,603) (2,000) (2,000)

- (2,500) (2,500)

(2,265) (2,642) (3,020)

(2,265) (5,142) (5,520)

(80) 1,298 1,142
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Financial Ratios

Year-end: March FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E

Book Value (Rs) 51 69 75 85 97 111
Adj EPS (Rs) 8 11 12 16 19 22
Adj EPS growth (%) 11.5 36.7 4.0 34.5 22.8 14.7
EBITDA margin (%) 19.1 14.2 12.4 16.6 18.0 17.7
Pre-tax margin (%) 14.7 12.0 10.0 13.5 15.6 15.7
Net Debt/Equity (x) 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0
ROCE (%) 14.6 15.7 15.7 20.6 22.1 23.1
ROE (%) 17.3 18.8 16.4 19.9 21.4 20.0
DuPont Analysis
Asset turnover (x) 0.8 1.1 1.2 1.1 1.0 1.1
Leverage factor (x) 1.9 1.9 1.8 1.8 1.7 1.6
Net margin (%) 11.7 9.6 7.6 10.0 11.7 11.7
Working Capital & Liquidity ratio
Inventory days 61 50 30 50 50 50
Receivable days 97 91 69 87 87 87
Payable days 100 87 67 97 99 99
Valuations
Year-end: March FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E
PER (x) 30.7 22.5 21.6 16.1 13.1 114
Price/Book value (x) 5.0 3.7 3.4 3.0 2.6 2.3
EV/Net sales (x) 3.7 2.3 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.3
EV/EBITDA (x) 19.6 16.1 14.1 10.3 8.7 7.4
Dividend Yield (%) 1.3 2.0 2.2 24 2.8 3.1

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research
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?:BI Notes

Dealing (91-22) 6836 1111 dealing@idbicapital.com

Key to Ratings Stocks:
BUY: 15%+; HOLD: -5% to 15%; SELL:-5% and below.

IDBI Capital Markets & Securities Ltd.

Equity Research Desk
6th Floor, IDBI Tower, WTC Complex, Cuffe Parade, Colaba, Mumbai — 400 005. Phones: (91-22) 2217 1700; Fax: (91-22) 2215 1787; Email: info@idbicapital.com

SEBI Registration: BSE & NSE (Cash & FO) — INZ000007237, NSDL — IN-DP-NSDL-12-96, Research — INH000002459, CIN — U65990MH1993G01075578
Compliance Officer: Ms. Sunita Rangankar; Email: compliance@idbicapital.com; Telephone: (91-22) 2217 1907

Disclaimer

This report has been published by IDBI Capital Markets & Securities Ltd.(hereinafter referred to as “IDBI Capital”) for private circulation. This report should not be reproduced or copied or made available to others. No person associated with IDBI Capital is obligated to call or
initiate contact with you for the purposes of elaborating or following up on the information contained in this report. The information contained herein is strictly confidential and meant for solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to copied
or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without the prior written consent of IDBI Capital.

Recipients may not receive this report at the same time as other recipients. IDBI Capital will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report.

The information contained herein is from the public domain or sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is accurate, complete or up-to-date and it should not be relied upon as such. While reasonable care has been taken to
ensure that information given is at the time believed to be fair and correct and opinions based thereupon are reasonable, due to the very nature of research it cannot be warranted or represented that it is accurate or complete and it should not be relied upon as such. In so far
as this report includes current or historical information, it is believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed.

Opinions expressed are current opinions as of the date appearing on this material only. While we endeavor to update on a reasonable basis, the information discussed in this material, IDBI Capital, its directors, employees are under no obligation to update or keep the
information current. Further there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that prevent us from doing so.

Prospective investors and others are cautioned that any forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.

IDBI Capital, its directors and employees and any person connected with it, will not in any way be responsible for the contents of this report or for any losses, costs, expenses, charges, including notional losses/lost opportunities incurred by a recipient as a result of acting or non-
acting on any information/material contained in the report.

This is not an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy any securities or an attempt to influence the opinion or behavior of investors or recipients or provide any investment/tax advice.

This report is for information only and has not been prepared based on specific investment objectives. The securities discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors. Investors must make their own investment decision based on their own investment objectives,
goals and financial position and based on their own analysis.

Trading in stocks, stock derivatives, and other securities is inherently risky and the recipient agrees to assume complete and full responsibility for the outcomes of all trading decisions that the recipient makes, including but not limited to loss of capital.
Opinions, projections and estimates in this report solely constitute the current judgment of the author of this report as of the date of this report and do not in any way reflect the views of IDBI Capital, its directors, officers, or employees.

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or
which would subject IDBI Capital and associates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this report

may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction.
E-mail is not a secure method of communication. IDBI Capital cannot accept responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of any e-mail message or any attachment(s).

This transmission could contain viruses, be corrupted, destroyed, incomplete, intercepted, lost or arrived late. IDBI Capital, its directors or employees or associates accept no liability for any damage caused, directly or indirectly, by this email.
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recommendations or views expressed in this report. Principally, | will be responsible for the preparation of this research report and have taken reasonable care to achieve and maintain independence and objectivity in making any recommendations herein.

Other Disclosure

IDBI Capital Markets & Securities Ltd.(herein after referred to as “IDBI Capital”) was incorporated in the year 1993 under Companies Act, 1956 and is a wholly owned subsidiary of IDBI Bank Limited. IDBI Capital is one of India’s leading securities firm which offers a full suite of
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